2013 as if Washington Banking had been acquired on January 1, 2013. The unaudited estimated pro forma
information combines the historical results of Washington Banking with the Company's consolidated historical results
and includes certain adjustments reflecting the estimated impact of certain fair value adjustments for the respective
periods. The pro forma information is not indicative of what would have occurred had the Washington Banking
Merger occurred on January 1, 2013. In particular, no adjustments have been made to eliminate the impact of the
Washington Banking loans which were previously accounted for under ASC 310-30 that may have been necessary
had they been recorded at fair value at January 1, 2013. Additionally, Heritage expects to achieve further operating
savings and other business synergies, including interest income growth, as a result of the Washington Banking Merger
which are not reflective in the pro forma amounts that follow. As a result, actual amounts will differ from the
unaudited pro forma information presented.

Unaudited Pro Forma for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

Company Washington
Banking

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Interest income $47,636 $25,091 $2,376 A $75,103
Interest expense 2,299 1,484 323 B 4,106
Provision for loan losses 1,149 (2,150 ) — C (1,001 )
Noninterest income 7,087 1,812 17 D 8,916
Noninterest expense 41,772 19,514 (5,020 ) E 56,266
Income before income taxes 9,503 8,055 7,090 24,648
Income tax expense 2,812 2,609 2,774 F 8,195

Edgar Filing: HERITAGE FINANCIAL CORP /WA/ - Form 10-Q

22

Net income $6,691 $5,446 $4,316 $16,453
Basic earnings per common share $0.32 G $0.55
Diluted earnings per common share $0.32 G $0.55

14

Edgar Filing: HERITAGE FINANCIAL CORP /WA/ - Form 10-Q

23

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

Company Washington
Banking

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Interest income $34,343 $38,336 $2,976 A $75,655
Interest expense 1,866 2,797 1,019 B 5,682
Provision for loan losses 2,166 13,714 — C 15,880
Noninterest income 4,641 16,043 17 D 20,701
Noninterest expense 26,727 26,793 102 E 53,622
Income before income taxes 8,225 11,075 1,872 21,172
Income tax expense 2,650 3,583 655 F 6,888
Net income $5,575 $7,492 $1,217 $14,284
Basic earnings per common share $0.37 G $0.49
Diluted earnings per common share $0.37 G $0.49

(A)

Adjustment of interest income from loans due to the estimated amortization of the new interest rate mark and the
accretion of the acquisition accounting adjustment relating to the credit mark. The Washington Banking credit and
interest rate marks and accretion recorded during the six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 as a result of its
prior acquisitions were not adjusted.

(B)Adjustments to reflect the amortization of the premium resulting from the fair value adjustment of the fixed ratematurities and the discount resulting from the fair value adjustment of the junior subordinated debentures.